ORDINANCE 2024-22
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH,
FLORIDA, APPROVING THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH,
FLORIDA AND THE INTERNATIONAL UNION OF POLICE
ASSOCIATIONS, FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER 1, 2024
THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2027; PROVIDING FOR
CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE
WHEREAS, the City of Flagler Beach, Florida and the International Union of
Police Associations have negotiated in good faith amended terms of the Collective
Bargaining Agreement; and
WHEREAS the bargaining unit has conducted an election regarding the
WHEREAS, the bargaining unit has conducted an election regarding the Collective Bargaining Agreement and ratified same; and
Conective bargaining Agreement and ratined same, and
WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Flagler Beach, Florida, finds that
approval of the Collective Bargaining Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is in
the best interest of the City of Flagler Beach.
the best interest of the city of Hugher Beasin
NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Commission of the City of Flagler
Beach, Florida as follows:
SECTION 1. That the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City of
Flagler Beach, Florida and the International Union of Police Associations, is hereby
approved by the City Commission.
SECTION 2. If any Section or portion of a Section of this Ordinance proves to
be invalid, unlawful, or unconstitutional, it shall not be held to invalidate or impair
the validity, force, or effect of any other Section or part of this Ordinance.
SECTION 3. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict with any of the
provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.
SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its
passage and adoption as provided by law.
DASSED AND ADODTED THIS DAY OF 2024
PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS DAY OF, 2024.
CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH, FLORIDA

	Patti King, Mayor
ATTEST:	
	
Penny Overstreet, City Clerk	